Because affiliates of Lehman Brothers Inc. and Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC are lenders under the Bridge Loan Agreement and holders of certain of
our 9 1/4% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2013 to be repurchased with the proceeds of this offering, such affiliates will receive most of the net proceeds from this
offering. See “Underwriting—Other Relationships/NASD Conduct Rules.”

S-28

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated debt and capitalization as of September 30, 2006, on (1) an actual basis and (2) a pro forma basis to give
effect to the Gold Kist acquisition and the related financings, the completion of this offering and the application of the net proceeds as described under “Use of
Proceeds.” You should read this table in conjunction with “Description of Other Indebtedness,” “Description of Notes” and “Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Data” contained in this prospectus supplement and our consolidated financial statements and the related notes, “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Results of Operations and Financial Condition” and “Selected Financial Data” incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement from the 2006 Form 10-K.

   As of September 30, 2006
   Actual   Pro Forma
   (In thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 156,404  $ 150,000
Investments in available for sale securities   136,621   136,621
Debt (including current maturities)(a):

Secured revolving credit facilities(b)   74,682   74,682
Notes payable to insurance company maturing in 2012   50,115   —
Notes payable to insurance company maturing in 2013   41,333   —
Revolving credit facility(c)   —   676,500
Term credit facility(d)   —   100,000
9 5/8% Senior Notes due 2011   299,601   299,601
7 5/8% Senior Notes due 2015   —   400,000
8 3/8% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2017   —   250,000
9 1/4% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2013   82,640   6,985
Other debt   16,827   18,388

Total debt   565,198   1,826,156

Stockholders’ equity
Common stock   665   665
Additional paid-in capital   469,779   469,779
Retained earnings   646,884   637,643

Total stockholders’ equity   1,117,328   1,108,087

Total capitalization   $ 1,682,526  $ 2,934,243

(a) Does not include any amounts available under our Receivables Purchase Agreement, under which we sell, on a revolving basis, certain of our trade
receivables (“Pooled Receivables”) to a special purpose corporation wholly-owned by us, which in turn sells a percentage ownership interest to third
parties. The availability under this facility is $125.0 million and expires in June 2008. As of September 30, 2006, $125.0 million Pooled Receivables are
available for sale subject to the terms and conditions thereof.

(b) On September 30, 2006, an additional $126.6 million was available under these facilities subject to the terms and conditions thereof.

[…]

the application of the net proceeds as described under “Use of Proceeds” as if they had occurred on September 30, 2006. The pro forma adjustments are based
upon available information and certain assumptions that we believe are reasonable. The unaudited pro forma financial data is provided for information purposes
only and is not necessarily indicative of our future results or the operating results or financial condition that would have actually been obtained had such
transactions been consummated as of the assumed dates. You should read this unaudited pro forma financial data in conjunction with our consolidated financial
statements and the related notes, “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Results of Operations and Financial Condition” and “Selected Financial Data”
incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement from the 2006 Form 10-K and Gold Kist’s consolidated financial statements and the related notes
incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement from our current report on Form 8-K/A filed on January 11, 2007.

S-30

Table of Contents

Pilgrim’s Pride Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet
September 30, 2006

(In thousands)

Pilgrim’s

Pride  Gold Kist
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 156,404 $ 77,532 $ (83,936)(B,C) $ 150,000
Investments in available for sale securities   21,246  —   —   21,246
Trade accounts and other receivables, less allowance for doubtful accounts   263,149  114,758  —   377,907
Inventories   585,940  225,831  —   811,771
Income taxes receivable   39,167  —   (18,244)(B)   20,923
Current deferred taxes   7,288  11,015  —   18,303
Other current assets   32,480  14,279  —   46,759

Total Current Assets   1,105,674  443,415  (102,180)   1,446,909

Investments   115,375  —   —   115,375
Deferred income taxes, net   —   17,682  (17,682)(B)   —
Other Assets   50,825  55,216  5,218(B,E)   111,259
Goodwill   —   19,922  510,674(B)   530,596
Property, plant and equipment   1,154,994  332,902  338,723(B)   1,826,619

Total Assets  $2,426,868 $869,137 $ 734,753  $4,030,758

See accompanying notes.

S-31

Table of Contents

Pilgrim’s

Pride   Gold Kist
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 293,685  $ 69,927  $ —   $ 363,612
Accrued expenses   272,830   83,559   82,160(B)   438,549
Income taxes payable   —   18,244   (18,244)(B)   —
Current maturities of long term debt   10,322   2,221   (9,248)(C)   3,295

Total Current Liabilities   576,837   173,951   54,668   805,456

Long-Term Debt
Secured revolving credit facility   74,682   —   —   74,682
Note payable to an insurance company maturing in 2012   50,115   —   (50,115)(C)   —
Notes payable to an insurance company maturing in 2013   41,333   —   (41,333)(C)   —
Revolving credit facility   —   —   676,500(C)   676,500
Term credit facility   —   —   100,000(C)   100,000
9 5/8% Senior Notes due 2011   299,601   —   —   299,601
7 5/8% Senior Notes due 2015   —   —   400,000(C)   400,000
8 3/8% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2017   —   —   250,000(C)   250,000
9 1/4% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2013   82,640   —   (75,655)(C)   6,985
10 1/4% Senior Notes due 2014   —   128,505   (128,505)(C)   —
Other Debt   16,827   15,156   (13,595)(C)   18,388
Less current maturities   (10,322)  (2,221)  9,248(C)   (3,295)

Net long term debt   554,876   141,440   1,126,545   1,822,861
Deferred income taxes   175,869   —   78,628(B)   254,497
Other long term liabilities   —   82,288   (44,389)(B)   37,899
Minority Interest in Subsidiary   1,958   —   —   1,958
Stockholders’ equity   1,117,328   471,458   (480,699)(B)   1,108,087

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $2,426,868  $869,137  $ 734,753   $4,030,758

S-32

Table of Contents

Pilgrim’s Pride Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended September 30, 2006

(In thousands)

Pilgrim’s

Pride
Gold
Kist

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Statement of Operations:
Net sales   $ 5,235,565  $ 2,127,374  $ (10,860)(D) $ 7,352,079

Cost of sales   4,937,965   2,041,171   14,796(D)   6,993,932

Gross Profit   297,600   86,203   (25,656)   358,147
Selling, general and administrative expenses   294,598   107,526   (4,309)(D)  397,815
Other charges   —   6,152   (6,152)(H)  —

Operating income (loss)   3,002   (27,475)  (15,195)   (39,668)
Interest expense   50,601   15,347   79,563(F)   145,511
Interest income   (10,048)  (5,528)  —   (15,576)
Foreign exchange loss   144   —   —   144
Other (income) from joint venture, net   —   (2,461)  —   (2,461)
Other income, net   (1,378)  (2,464)  —   (3,842)

Loss before taxes   (36,317)  (32,369)  (94,758)   (163,444)
Income tax benefit   (2,085)  (14,624)  (34,113)(G)  (50,822)

Net loss   $ (34,232) $ (17,745) $ (60,645)  $ (112,622)

Net loss per common share (basic and diluted)   $ (.51) $ (.35)  $ (1.69)
Weighted average shares outstanding (basic and diluted)   66,555,733   50,100,000   66,555,733

Other Data:
Depreciation and amortization   $ 135,133  $ 44,793  $ 34,528  $ 214,796
Capital expenditures   $ 143,882  $ 90,438  $ —   $ 234,320
Amortization of capitalized financing charges   $ 2,606  $ 943  $ 997  $ 4,546

See accompanying notes.

S-33

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL DATA

(A) Fiscal year 2006 for each of Gold Kist and Pilgrim’s Pride ended on September 30, 2006.

(B) The Gold Kist acquisition is accounted for as a purchase business combination. The acquisition was completed on January 9, 2007, and funded by drawings
under our revolving/term borrowing facility and borrowings under the Bridge Loan Agreement, which is to be refinanced with the net proceeds of this
offering. See “Use of Proceeds.” The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Data does not include any adjustments related to restructuring costs or recurring